Notified claims 50,083
Insurance IBNR 11,923

Total at the end of the year 62,006

(b) Provision for unearned premiums:

2007
Gross Reinsurance Net

Reserve for unearned premiums
- beginning of the year 242,457 (46,417) 196,040

Net change in
reserve for unearned premiums 35,469 (8,079) 27,390

Total at the end of the year 277,926 (54,496) 223,430

2006
Gross Reinsurance Net

Reserve for unearned premiums
- beginning of the year 185,423 (32,694) 152,729

Net change in
reserve for unearned premiums 57,034 (13,723) 43,311

Total at the end of the year 242,457 (46,417) 196,040

Commission expense amount deducted from Gross UPR is YTL42,791 thousand (2006: YTL40,466
thousand).

YAPI VE KREDİBANKASI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2007
(Amounts expressed in thousands of New Turkish Lira (“YTL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

74

NOTE 25 - INSURANCE BUSINESS (Continued)

c) Sensitivity analysis:

If the loss ratio had increased/decreased by 1%, the expected technical profit for the year would have
been YTL4,645 thousand higher/lower.

Claim development table as of 31 December 2007:

Accident year 2000-2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 Total
Estimate of ultimate

claim costs:
At the end of accident year - 159,249 199,241 245,845 271,528 300,692 1,176,555
One year later - 1,607 2,713 5,752 4,665 - 14,737
Two years later - (697) 46 1,104 - - 453
Three years later - (193) 1,107 - - - 914
Four years later - 242 - - - - 242
Five years later - - - - - - -
Current estimate of

cumulative claims - - - - - - -

Cumulative payments to date - (159,007) (200,070) (248,461) (271,468) (251,746) (1,130,752)

Total 62,150

Estimated Insurance IBNR 12,336

Total liability per claim 74,486
development table

Other assumed claims -

Total liability included
in the balance sheet 74,486

Assumptions used for mathematical reserve adequacy calculation:
2007 2006

(%) (%)
Average investment return of the portfolio

between 2007-2035 11 8
2007-2010 15 12
2011-2015 12 10
2016-2020 10 7
2021-2025 9 6
2026-2030 8 6
2031-2035 8 6
Average inflation rate 5 4
Average surrender rate 10 10
Average maturity rate - -

Resulting cumulative liability adequacy test - -

No provision is required to be accounted for, due to this financial risk arising from life insurance
policies with a guaranteed annual return of 9%.

YAPI VE KREDİBANKASI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2007
(Amounts expressed in thousands of New Turkish Lira (“YTL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

75

NOTE 25 - INSURANCE BUSINESS (Continued)

(d) Long-term insurance contracts with fixed terms and guaranteed terms:

Movement in life mathematical reserves during the year is as follows: